2
6
9
Research Article
Received: 30 November 2010 Accepted: 7 January 2011 Published online in Wiley Online Library: 2011
(wileyonlinelibrary.com) DOI 10.1002/jms.1889
How to identify and discriminate between the
methyl quinates of chlorogenic acids by liquid

General LC–MS chromatographic and spectroscopic data
All data for methyl quinates of CGAs presented in this paper use
the recommended IUPAC numbering system[1] and specimen
structures are presented in Fig. 1. In general, peak identities
were consistent both within and between analyses. However,
when the mass spectrum for a particular compound included
two ions of similar mean intensities, within-analysis experimental
error dictated that in some individual MS scans one would be
more intense and for other scans the reverse would be true.
This phenomenon was encountered primarily when the signal
intensity was lower, that is with quantitatively minor components
and/or higher order spectra. For example, methyl 3-caffeoyl-5-p-
coumaroylquinate (M3C,5pCoQ) (19) produces MS2 ions at m/z 349
and 367 which are essentially coequal in some spectra. However,
in this particular case the lower mass ion has been assigned
consistently as the base peak. Fragment ions with intensities
<10% of the base peak have been reported only when they are
needed for comparison.
For the selective syntheses of M3CQ (2), M4CQ (3), M5CQ
(4), M3,4-diCQ (12), M3,5-diCQ (13) and M4,5diCQ (14), their
respective CGAs were treated with methanol in the presence of an
acid catalyst. Mixtures of the regioisomers of mono-acylated CGA
methyl esters were synthesized by a simple condensation reaction
between a cinnamoyl chloride and methyl quinate (Fig. 2). In
these mixtures, their elemental composition was confirmed by
high-resolution mass spectrometry with the error being below
5 ppm (Table 1).
It is well known that green coffee beans are rich in CGAs
(more than 70 compounds) and therefore the extract of green
coffee beans was treated with methanol in the presence of an
acid catalyst to generate a series of methyl quinates of CGAs
(Table 2).
Figure 2. Synthesis of regioisomers of methyl caffeoylquinates and methyl feruloylquinates.
J. Mass. Spectrom. 2011, 46, 269–281 Copyright c© 2011 John Wiley & Sons, Ltd. wileyonlinelibrary.com/journal/jms
2
7
2
R. Jaiswal and N. Kuhnert
Table 1. High-resolution mass (MS-TOF) data of methyl quinates of chlorogenic acids and their parent ions (M − H)
No.
Methyl
quinate
Mol.
formula
Theor. m/z
(M − H)
Exp. m/z
(M − H)
Error
(ppm)
Exp. m/z
(M − H)a
Error
(ppm)
1 M1CQ C17H20O9 367.1035 – 367.1021 3.7
2 M3CQ C17H20O9 367.1035 367.1038 −1.0 367.1032 0.8
3 M4CQ C17H20O9 367.1035 367.1038 −1.0 367.1026 2.3
4 M5CQ C17H20O9 367.1035 367.1044 −2.5 367.1032 0.8
5 M1FQ C18H22O9 381.1191 – 381.1185 1.5
6 M3FQ C18H22O9 381.1191 381.1201 −2.7 381.1176 4.0
7 M4FQ C18H22O9 381.1191 381.1197 −1.6 381.1185 1.5
8 M5FQ C18H22O9 381.1191 381.1198 −1.8 381.1192 −0.4
9 M3pCoQ C17H20O8 351.1085 351.1098 −3.6 –
10 M4pCoQ C17H20O8 351.1085 351.1085 0.0 –
11 M5pCoQ C17H20O8 351.1085 351.1087 −0.3 –
12 M3,4-diCQ C26H26O12 529.1351 529.1331 3.8 –
13 M3,5-diCQ C26H26O12 529.1351 529.1357 −1.0 –
14 M4,5-diCQ C26H26O12 529.1351 529.1373 −4.0 –
15 M3C-4FQ C27H28O12 543.1508 543.1518 −1.9 –
16 M3C-5FQ C27H28O12 543.1508 543.1519 −2.0 –
17 43C-5FQ C27H28O12 543.1508 543.1516 −1.4 –
18 M3C-4pCoQ C26H26O11 513.1402 513.1413 −2.0 –